6. SCHEM

FOR OPH-21, OPH-23

2:Q312 NJM2904 R371 82K 3:Q0310 NJM3403
LASER PICK-UP 5:Q313 TC40538P R33
10C
/ @ ; Xt B ma
3 S (FmoN €336 1/50
T.coiL & e sl 333 NP R363 <
2 3 T CI) _E_I - 3 T
F.col o Q 1z 2c 5 ”1;?”’ R370 e 2 (
199 R34 |R365 Rast " 2 s
6 s Tox | 27K A s tix
7P R3GE 14 3» 3-‘1-3 =T~
5 = €33 I n3re 47K ! r3ss = 7362\
{olc] [E M €334 18K 1% [ov] 100K
RET o BoE
D 50K T [0 :1355"/ I DMFC
F Il NP, .
c3e1 MY 339 c3a2 9) c3ea €343 £\ c343 frefodi
=K __ oos10 | 0047 G047 !ioosi0 00/10! 0047 V1
F i b o[ C00z2r50
{ = z
i BNt N
DEO0O0: 33k [R352 €328 U
' 4 HE LT r3s 10k X 0.033
Q314 ° |22z sg22 ¥h ——
DRE % & LesF Lo
5 -=0-015 4.7 = o
X‘) : -:«%@ 52 18 —
L : Q31 —— =118
OPEN L 22Y R356 R348. 2 -
a1y LIMIT = 27K | 2SC2878 3% ©
%?4?5 o= c348 ISSTT6Y2  ON c340 346 ° IssiT612 <Y 23 24 r75v]
0.047 {0304 0305 10.047 0.047 0302 0303 f o L1
als P+ < i —F >t ¢ |
START T i |
Ty LT - T T ) (
A—1G 5% 5
Fee Sk A X903 21X © RO é._ s
MOTOR 1 cior c A 5 |rses| |rassl % 2 B 100K
T joor e L0317 FITRLEYH L e3ie . =
B / Z 2 f Pt
S . R3%6 )
DISC 588 T W B DEOOOODE 2|y 22 Razr sz R322
MOTOR [ = = S0 4
' R39S +
—_— ~317 TAS8I 10 R332 8.2K
I Q314~3 02P X FEOF yay
= —{ —_— R339 e R.‘ss?z
= 100K 2.2m | 100K T;E oF R324 82
Q30! TA7354P e oi=hnCmady K\‘T
PO2---- UK., Austrolia : :
1:Ql02 f R340 =
cl04z S RINZ o €356 R304 18K s
NJM2904 Qo022 |38 £[TI0 ek ok
el ik -4 F-oAL R336 R333
RI022 ci02Z g — 7305 | ek BaKL L 6o8K
100K T 16001014 Feaos 3.3
+ Yoot 2 o 172w | 47/10 ¢323
o 2| |2 1607 ()
Jo0K RI103 D101 | i
2 470 155176]
- i
RI04 2 RIOES
RI3 470 470 (
10K
Q304
- TMP4740
DOWN up PAUSE  PLAY
s201 s202 s203 5204 Q205 25A1089x8 Q206 st |
o o o o ,_w.-rg ) ( }Tw_ i 1
1 b b je282 (0 Rzl R213 € i | QL
3 +9K 3. I 1
EJECT | REPEAT| MEMORY | DISPLAY| 0201 e & s ! 0309
R214 I
. szo; szo; seo:H szoos-‘lssns.z o B2l4 ! ! TABIOIN i
P ? ? ? n;oz Q204 ‘. ’ Q207 i ; .
063YC R207 k nz:s 7 I 100/10.
229X p oiek ! ! 0903,905,907,909 | 5
: \e UL 2ex it Lyl | |25K365 —_—
g 3 =7 - ~ 0203 L 0208 i !
g H g i | Q908 25DI4!
R226  3R230 3R229 gR228 “gR227 ? R20¢ 219 & . Lo—IJ e
270K 3270k 270K 270Kk 270k 3.9 3.9 R302 +5V 9
' 1 5.6K18 Q
Q211 [Q2I5 Q214 |e213 |Q212 &3 i
Q202 B Q209
‘_ €910 |[Ezv]
A R200 7222 R 470710 £
3.9K | 3.9 Al z +
R202 1| | Re23 2.2x 0904 €904 0506k  HCS
2sc 982x[5 L 2.2x 11 ‘Gge;\wmf 0/ boeasay |47
[ TLSTE4z6 1 TTT e cs
| 0905 +| c907 +
PPEOHOOVE 8]“’ wlladial r e ol o;nszv’ii' Zicie | osor -
PN = ol 8| e of 8 = ET—de
d33d:2 EUEEEL ; S I asos, M15H—a:
8388 Foees cs12
coL! (\ BEBD : ‘ 5::,3 < nﬂcno
K SiEiR
{ ) o Il ! KEY | S0V
= coL2 -5V
Ollcaze A8 FC GO R22¢ < Liads Q906 Q910 2SA96!
DEREOEONEEEME H 3 KEY3 2SA966Y
D203 B2 Yoo Q9ll A\
TLG4385 \R208{ 06} LI RANGE:
R203 \ |1 LTI 2SD1413 ey e
_anR212 )2 o >
anB215 062 062 R905
A R218 063 063 470 B,
NCEET 064 | 064 i coisgg "0
__________ ——y 565 65 csiem 7200/16
' 2202 ! A Segh 220710
! 0 Seqs 0308% 3o
O #225 I XR-35 P34z i00/10
10K 1 ONLY < SegC
| o Segd
Lcaoit GND KD
ONY BX-1392 To.022!
| REM
. ! RESET
___________ —— -
F USA..Canade — -
Q210 TMP42C40P-0I0I s UK, Europe, Australi
CAUTION:

The A\ mark, the Location No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list desi
characteristics important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in t
parts list.

e B



6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

NJM2904 R371 82K 3:Q310 NJM3403 €352 100710
TC40538BP R3S9
~ 150 Op0d R399 Q502 TD6102P
e\g 185176 ""'"\ ( ( ~
ol MR 2363 < [ (‘
68K = FW/ 1/4
D D Ve IN OUTGND AM /8
<« I »vxx x x x = 1 G
= 2] Zeer tax SEsosbosoosros A i
oz 8. 2 =7 3682FF3%258538¢8 381 0 44
53 - R362 £emi Gl [~ c3se
[k Y 32| 319K R330 S 1000P
L xi i
] €338 0.01! A X €353
| ””{%nx 1 T omrc TEEY cxoe 1000P
~ N | 1 ] sosi TEst casr
339 €342 €344 €348 €343 T
O L el BE T N=g e 030 i
uL
/!
¥ = Efcsso 0-22/50 o5 Vo TC9200F Voo
F) 185 £ _A10 = 2553 TGUH
OO 0HL00 5 33K |R352 cazn N Z)oFeT
383 {r3ge] G 2 I r3se | 10X 5 TKIC
2.2% ge. Q315 22 . (9Fxic
8350
e o 11s OLL
DO OO0OCHO R 3l |s (DTEL2
i I 1750 10K e F R OTEL
1 : Q311 — z Jg Sozs
= 27k | 252878 © ggsa
TP o008
s c346° 15517612 23 24 ]
47 0047 | D302 D303
1 > ¥4
k {
S TCS55188F
=
&l uq T —
s pau3 Q501 _TD670SN
2 R323 22K l 1 R504
325 + 5.6K
57 735 — LTI = i
2N 22x 3273 c30 322 10K I"P I"’ | = €504
: Sz | I &3:,57 = 1000/6.3 -
- 226, | $rs31 csio
A R332 8.2K | e i Yvece  osa(Er 1S
8102P 10K : e =
FEOF sy 18007 (2.5
735 S
R339 S ¢ 501
1oox 2.2m | 100K jTE oF | \#324 820k 30K
csal 3 ~ - |
ol= I Jooss = = = |
—i 2 (e T '
= c356 R304 18K wle E
5.0V] 1‘;7/\0 6.8k A *Eié; %" R328 e
n F.BAL 2
72_5(:2455 56384’1 ’-::KG 23;: :!20‘302'; r:z: —it a<o3
”” Zc3or |V . R334( |R333 2% | — - 3 130:
32w Tamo 323 c31s =328
NO OV] 100P (X) 2.2’/150 2K
N V] £
R
E. : o
- — FEI  oSCI  cosc 2541015 53%%, 7302
3 +
( | = csi T
| s 1800P1S
Q304 | F NE  RFO RFI  SLP SN Eam ’°°°’:"
=
TMP4740 | | o< = |
| T csi3
| 18007 )
c3i0 Y 505
—— | —
s 0-01K) 5.6K
A I 1 | $usos
$7303) y i ! X T
H €304
E R € Q309 33p0K)
o) | TABIOIN s il
: " C31 T 0.l c305 _‘_ccs.?s &3 R316 3o
! i 1or10] T 220/10 560K «
msis
T 0903,905,907,909 g
+ I‘ 2SK365
1
+
___’ Lwg | Q904 Q908 25D1413 | pim
8 i cs19.
T 12501413 v G507 - } cor i csioz
.6
senae Q903 L oo ! vk
3057 ¥ e | 100K
o |
470710 1 €910 e |
e2v 44370110 Zeoo3
(330076
& + Q90!
cs04 2 csos
B |ose® T l 2541048 o
J [T Ra%e
+ 3 + i
z Sone osor R 40 @
> 306 i |
eSS Q90 o] (& b ‘ e
mesi2 ,z,fw i §: % 2%
| 470/10 | — |
| ‘;Sé! . ;ooov
L5x
‘ oV > 2s2s
‘ Q910 2SA966Y #s520 } | Soox
2SA966Y | Z150V 8.2 3 |
\ | . es0s] |
| ' T
| Q9ll 08 - e
: @ 2501413 e b e
| L O = 4:Q503 Q504,505 Q507,508
Foos NJM2068 2SK365 2sc2878
\
+ €915 FE3
l coia g 12200/16
220710 .
+
1 Rcsi3
100/10

tion No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list designate components mmcs aue soece
nt for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circus = soec=ed

—

U.K, Europe, Australia -

n the




IC DIAGRAM

100710

Q502 TD6102P

L i
/14
& Vec IN  OUTGND AM /8
13852332
S SR O x0
[ c358
000P
€353
1000P
c313
Q307 Q306 geraey P
o.1 + '
TC920IF TC9200F Voo &3 T
Q308
TC5518BF RS29
prm— 3
Q501 TD6709N
0318 e =
2SC2458 Vee A " ovrfR
(9sus LI |
2501
R397 I3)Vec €
120K
2503 ®LL]
oM =
b T e
€308 0.01
— A
csor 1
S)6ND.
B)LRCK
T)0ATA
Ol
c509 SINC
FSO. . TSO . TSN  SEL ZCr zCLi  z€2. . zcL2 ZSMo'ssso/s.s
gt S)veed
€505 3)8CK
Vee  RENE SLN  GND  EFMO 1000/6=3 2502
® Bt 2)VecE
[_‘ ]’ GND
L
1)VecA w oU¥
WL c3io R3I7 . RS0S
0-01(K) 150 RS506 5.6K LPF
470K
RS28
1.8K
06 | R31I
1 68K c308 $R3I6 73
T 7w 560K % |
+
c307
47710
w 0so!
TissiTe
[
V810 Q901
+ 2SAl048
901 2
R904 100728
L 2
7507 0902
3.2 A 155176 +
i 2 c902
R903F [i00/10
56K

Aeo

| 4700P
| /400

SOt RS2i oM

4:Q503 Q504,505
NJM2068 2SK365

0507, 508
25c2878 2

g

Reh

ponents which have special
al circuit or specified in the

7

[Voltoges ot power ON with door ciosed withou? disc.

Voitages of PLAY mode with disc looded.

B € 7 8 B 0 2 3 4 B
22v_22v  22v  52v | 23v iosv 22V | 20v 21V | ov | sav
v sv | x S. 1V x Jirev Jaav [22v i x ov_2sv

0 2 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 23 30
22v j22v 22v  22v j22v |27V 22V | 22v |22V |22v

22v j22v 22v |2 26V [22v | 22v ]2 2 v

=14 —

8
NJM2068DD
NJM2904D
k) 5
G!
, »
NJM3403AD
£d 8
1 16
TABIO2P
TC4053BP
E] ;
1 24
TC55188F
2 3
] 30
TABIOIN
TD6709N
15/ 1)
TMP4740N
i ank
|AOANAARAAAARAA
res
m
= o]
s}
s
= 1C9200F
= TC9201F
e
= |
s
zrm}
=
s}
jnem k1]
ilEELELLELELEL]
16 30
9
TA7354P
TD6102P

PST 520

25C2878

2SA966
25C2236

2SA1048

25C2458

2SD1413

2SK365



FOR OPH-41

7. ELECTRICAL P£

RS56

©e0000 0 0

el 0100 G Wy

Te

«

o
tRig TPl sl | TEOF p3sp —
)y
FEOF /
== 3324}
=——R338: _ i

' % Jumper-+- U.S.A., Canada I
P902 --- U.K.,Australia Q309 X Do not touch when play.
Europe T T L e ¢ 8
| Voltoges ot power on with door closed without disc. | Power ON [ 2.2v | 2.2v | 2.2v|2.2v | 22v | 2.2v | 2.2V | 5.2
| Voltages ot PLAY mode with disc loaded. | Ploy X X 2.2v] X 1Lsv[sv] x |s.i
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 2:
Power ON | 0.4v [ 2.5V [ 1iv [2.5v [ 52v [22v [22v ][22
102 &y 1.3v [24v [1,1v [2.5v [ 26v |22v [2.2v ]2

Start Limit Switch

Pick-Up Motor

— 15—

Disc Motor




7. ELECTRICAL PARTS LOCATIONS

420
Y

|
1®

S Tl =1 el

-

|
s
!

i,

R341 C

-

303 N0k

R34 ——

Fﬂ R351—— B
TEOF R3s0 ——

R392 ——
‘-— €328 — |—
FEOF/ esszeny =

—R338

R340
R334

.: ' % Jumper == U.S.A., Canada
P902 === U.K.,Australia

X Do not touch when ploy. L

Q309
Europe T 7 [ 3 | 4 5 ] s ] s [0 [ 1 [ 12 135w 5 % RS08  U.SA., Conada
[Voltages ot power on with door closed without disc. | | Power ON [2.2v | 2.2v] 2.2v|2.2v [ 22v | 22v|22v|52v]23v]o9v]22v|20v]2lv]|OV |52y P90l UK., Australia, Europe Q904,Q9(
[ Voltages ot PLAY mode with disc loaded. ] Ploy X X 2.2v] X 1.5v|isv] x |s.v| x [i.evfaav]|aav] x ov |25V E[+5V
6 | 17 | I8 19 | 20 | 21 | 22 | 25 | 24 | 25 | 26 | 27 | 28 | 29 | 30 ¢ [+13v
Power ON | 0.4V | 2.5V | 1.1V | 2.5V | 5.2V | 2.2V | 2.2V | 2.2V | 2.2V | 2.2V | 27V | 22V | 2.2V | 2.2V | 22V 8| +6.2v
si02 (Poy [3VI2aV]Tiv |2sv]aev]zev 2.2V | 2.V | 2.2V | 2.1V | 2.6V | 2.2V | 2.2V | 2.1V [ 2.1V L

Start Limit Switch

BLK

Disc Motor

Open/Close
Limit Switch

re7e
|
|
° o
bl

-x-- By

— 16



e — —— o — — T
RTS LOCATIONS ! Australia ,
|
|
J-20 | 3
] ' .
i®) ]—
—_— je
I luil ~ |
s = I SOk |
I |
b e .
I'Europe ,
! I
I AC220V |
| 50Hz
I ———) |
o |
-3 I
9
L 1
B S IP26 G514, b ]
§T o5 2| el . £©) | Pin Jack
o B — | Output
@0
g8
:
lo
L&
=3
\\ | N
) 14 >
.+
13
TPI6
TPI2 ‘&
X X
P15 TPI4
Power Transformer i
190!
5,
-
- >,
9 10 u 12 13 2 15 % R908 USA.,Conada
/| 23v]|o09v|22v|20v|2iv]|[ov |s2v P90I U.K.,Kuuruno.suropo Q904 ,0908 Q906,Q910 Q911
v| X 1.8v 22v |22v] X ov |2asv E[+5V E|l-5v le]+7.9v
280 [ 128 26 27 28 29 30 cl+13v C[-15v cl+16V |
v [ 2.2v|2.2v |27V [22V | 2.2v | 2.2V [ 2.2V 8[+6.2v 8 [-5.6v 8 +9.v
4 2.2v | 24V 26V | 2.2V 2.2v | 2.1v | 2.V L L
—_—\ ] Loading Motor
Si01
Open/Close o ST
Limit Switch BLK

e 1

re’e

Laser Pick-Up j

-x-- D

ST e
© “Rios RIOs R ]

— 16 —



FOR OPH-41

8. SCHEM

3:0310_NJM3403AD.

LRSER 2:Q312 NJM2904D R371 82K
PICK-UP e 5:0313 TC40538P i .
s 100 °1
= b R379 ) s
LYol s ~ = 4 1 al (Fuow ., <338 yP g ses :
i L= R39I 4.7/% NP R370 6.8K
F.C - "
£ 3 : 7w R364 R365 a8 Yy ~
10K 2.2K 13, 2 R36( 5L
4 9~ =2} |r3s0 ~ — i2, L 22000 kb
2 ; A 'K B R369 B
=] R362
1 ?:’;S S aivw [0V 532 319K
NP, n3es o.m_[ or |
- f = a7 1% MFC
= FLT— G D B p—
gos 1 R EIEN RN -
& i A = 44— :
- ] ' e |G f
LOADING | r382 DORODO = DODBOL 4
MoTOR | = T s R38s
) 1 . Q314 222 g2.2 Q315 2.2 ©
5 5 1®)
> : ) 006000600 DOO0OCHO ©)
] | ©)
e : f LY ———
sl LIMIT o i — 25C2878-8|77¢
CLOSE CLT, IGE v\ " D ss17612 N 252 ey
LiMIT NEEL = N 0304 o308 §3%% &?)gj 0302 0303 T o
TTE E, Y > ] b 2 - E
si02 START sLr J RISl Lol L - - { 7
LIMIT o . , reEee B 1 24 1 |
—_— [
FEED 5 = LA Resa [ _,_C f— 12 DO @ - BRI gL [
MOTOR cior :‘ A Cl\‘ 2 rsss| [mase e =
B ST A ro_ } Q317 I 22z 322 Q316 3 R3Z3 22
B / GND : b
DISC y 5% ) ar| T ] B SUNEONS LYy 213 e ¢307 393 ok # g3 R
- 1 =} 1= = 47/10 c3
MOTOR T _8'\ [ | 1 t et 15k 4 i
N 355 T o
BN 0314~317_TABI02P % R3308.30
O\ FEOF 4sv
I -\L». P R i . R338 e R337 £
< 100K 2.2M | 100K TTE or | \gsae e
Q30! TA7354P % Jumper - U.S. A, ,Conado S . )
- - s [T5V] 55902 | P02~ UK., Austrolic, Europe
H = —— F {F}
c3se R304
= 5.0V &7/ 68X R342
[CONTROL — 3 ok
; R340
gL 7305 -GR 335K
3 72w
RIOH €302
k| Ro3vs50
a >
=3 RESET
.9 Hm—
# [
Q102 D
NJM2304 Q304
iy : '_ *- o — TMP4740N-5534
DOWN upP PAUSE PLAY 4
s200  s20r  s03  saos 0205} o (2SAIO40:0RI0 _ 5556 =1
v9y 737 g 7o d siErasimBL
PRLICEND L 213 ! 1 . i
EJECT | REPEAT| MEMORY | DISPLAY| 0201 : G < s | 0309
s205 |  s206 s207 5208 [1ss17622 R3 R214 1 1 TA8I
H 5od 334 3l =, os 02042 3 z,zx°2°7 | A8IOIN +_|.”‘?
t ? ? ? < T : C3INT =0l ¢!
063YC R207 R216 F ! H 100710 T 22
3.9x 3.9x | I
N o w—
3 5 N — - — 0203 0208 ) ; | ! |
=] 2 AN 3.
(TR TOIL S T (S  r204 AR pasn i Q904 JEr] |0908 2501413
270k 270k 270k 3270k $2r0k 3.9x Tox I 302
s.6x16
Q211 |Q2i5 Q214 |e213 |a212 8 i
9202 g 7, 0209
% A% A% A% &
L O OE [ =l w5
2SC{982x L zoe R223 2.
[ TLUSTEs6
¥ PEOPVEECEERE §‘I"o’5333 o 1
3833323 S[8[5[35)8] 8 £ YT
bhidind bl AEADRRGE 3 Sesc O\
coLt 5 e\
i = (o e oo
=V el o el i ! xevi
o——coLe 5 eers Q910 25A966-Y.
‘co2€ A 8 F ¢ 6 0 R224 I
DEEEEOEENNE e 3 KEYs
} |p203 “hiz - voo Y
TLG4385 { w2 ] oG 1 ogn Y NGED)
PR ieed R209 N 2SD1413 !
:' a5 R212 = P L
aR21S 062 062 RS
|| z20 mﬂJ 063 063 1905 -
=] WCEET o6+ 064 4| B cosggt 0N
| e p——— 4 065 565 IS 4 220016
] czo2 2202 1 ) Segh 220710 o —H
= R2253 | 8 Seg8 bonosd Ecois S
I 10K | (XR=35 ONLY) 13 SegC 100710
| ) Seg0
I 1 czai GND GND
SONY BX-1392 To.022
| ! REM
v ] RESET
' L} SYR
L9210 TMP4zcaop-olr | v
CAUTION:

The mark, the Location No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list designa
characteristics important for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the
parts list.

— 17 =



8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

2 NJM2904D R371 82K 3:Q310 NJM3403AD €352 100/10
3 TC4053BP 150" 0301 P
AT \ss176 2
(o 5y O 10 - 4 [ r(([
4.7/% NP. 6.8x a €350
:!70 1) 1) 27P D 2 2 ‘l =
R367 7 A I8 NBNygyxhE<<PBO0 - N SS3CrrezzoEeg
R3s4 ;_55(5‘ AT _dial i - - ;zs:(l ;,F,;" §§!§§§§§§§5“"§ 0% §=§§§.23g§255§§
i2, ¢ oM ON TES!
B8 orf) 362 ou pC 0ouT@ EFMI X067
gg/!x‘s ka o €332 008 \ oM FC PLCK () LD PLCK X1
NP. R368 0.0t FM ON PFCX@9) L PFCK (.81 ]
- X < ST T s TEOF sost so0s! TES!
¢ B v = suse Tes2@) T 2P
g 2 e s Nan J e o307 = o308 % em
i o B — Voo TC920IF Voo voo TC9200F voo
ITGUM Vi Vi
e DOOBODLO €328 t DOFCT )suso TES
0:033 £xcx A
R3s3| [r3ge L nass | { TXIC
2.23 g2.2 Q315 2.2 19FKIC IYTESA 0167
R392 I8)FBRK (§)TESS ~ AD2
DOOO0O0CHO K IDTEL2 (pioo A03
| oW R ST < 16)TEL! 101 TEST!
== L= amrgero =
e ] 25C2878-8|74% geg ‘ §8388scpz882222
S o sl 02 | POOBOOO0000000J
349 346 DY  !SSi7612 Y 23 24 Ve
0047 Q0047 0302 0303
HF— it Q308
T B § TCS5518
5 R3es 22% | ’ 6 —20
- e dbs ) 352 Q501 TD67O9N
R 369| s
2% 22 - Q316 3 R323 22K PP Q318 . - RS04
223 322 ) g L-— — 1 :‘:ngll 10x @ 2SC2458-GR Ty D (D%e®  =sof® S
D.OO0O0OGOLIN F 47 $47K R32TZ (3o 32z ik LT3V c32¢ €504
e A i - Qs w1
R39% + - M- 18K o 1800P 13-5)
e R332 8:2K [ csit
FEOF sy o = 1800P .S )
R339 -—‘:hs:—- RlSYI RSO!
10K T 2.2m | 100K TTE or | \gszezax | iDxe R e
S.A.,Conade 3 N 32 Ry A J - N
- U.K. ,Austrolio, Europe & Jowoss = g = g - - vocR)
- J e 4 e
> - v S)GND Rl
e, ox o0 | csze = gw:
& Q302 F8AL i i |1 - e byt Biecx  1REF
2502458 234 Rg3e R33s 4 nszs 8 : o A —
A3os 4+ “GR 39K . 58 R33e| [R333 c320 22 12K 2%
3.3 e300 i 15% =i | DATA - GND S|
72w | 4710 c319 RS30
GNO OV oanrso _w
[ £ D% oA
R330 R360.
€302 18K Q506 18K
pose y 2541048 o0 | e 2502
RESET ( el “)veco u ol
| * csi2
| " 1800PLSS
csos DL ost
Q304 000/6-3
+
™ TMP4740N-5534 _E—I—z vecE LSt i
b (veer 15000 et
| B | 2301
) | i 0-01(X) 5.6
! 1 & w. &L s |
ALt g 0309 el -
1 1 1
! ! TABIOIN 1 |
" + [c3r2 +
T ! 2 c30sQ =C305 | R3123 316 =38 -
[ 1:027”01 To ' 220/10 ot - Tc,:?ﬁ 560K "
] i Q903,905,907,909 :
o : 25K365-BL
i
] J L | 0908 2501413 chor ami0
o Teev] |
siexse 2907
¢si0 |[5zv
=
Lok Tl 25A1048-GR
J 4] con
0501 & mET® : -
- €906
E & Q90 33076] i
; Foro 1 .
' o
|
! 0910 25A966-Y
L RStz
120K
= Q9ll 1Aw® I
201313 o _aw A\ : e : 4:0503  0504,505 2507, 50
Rs0s e - — NJM2068 2SK385-3L 25C2878-
670 Fr SIVBIO — MeQ
-
+ PsOl T
¥ ool 2 B = o
2c29<>'/‘|o2 A e :—g I - -
o || S - ‘ e
) . = -
L
=2 = 4550
== — A HEADPHONE
J T R908-~U.S.A., Canacde : Q550
P90! ==~ U.K.,Europe,Australia L
NJM4558
I Voltoges of power ON with door ciosed without Gisc.|
e30s Vartages of PLAY mode with disc looded,
P 2 3 4 H 6 7 8 $ <
- . . . . - 4 i 22v| 22v| 22v|22v | 22v [S2v | 237 |asv
ocation No. circled with oval in the schematic diagram and the parts list designate components mmics hzve special o T L 2av] x | v isv] X |SW | x Liev
. : . = Tt a . sslhod i 0 3 s 9 20 3
ant for safety and should be replaced only with types identical to those in the original circws® or specified in the L 0 I I 3 £ B g ]
3 v 25v | 26v | 22v |22v [2.1v |22V |21V

47 =




C DIAGRAM

0502 TD6102P

[
2 ) 7 c3s0

21p

155176

03 07 $80X
TC9201F Vool

FM/ 14
Yec IN OUTGNO AM VS
DEOEEE

TC9200F

p—

Q308

TCS5SI8BFL R529
=20CTL
Q501 TD670SN

8
NJM20680D
NJUM238040
s
' 0
NJM3403A0
0} » 8
' 6
TA8I02P
TC40538P
8 9

1 24
344 Q318 RS04 LPF
23 ox | 25C2458-GR S g L TC55188F
€326
II r oV GND
2501
R397
§irus ) ° 5
RSO Q(
50K \
N ' 30 .
i iy
8¢
o2 TABIOIN
= TD6709N
(113
are
Q506
25A1048  oo0 e R302 s s
Zc1 zcln zez 2Lz —GR 33543 50K
H “)veco
+ _-T DGS
€505 3)8CK
1000/6-3 2502
+
d 2)VeeE
F—c-q!” I GND
€309 L
B 0.0 ]- — IVeea 1
R313 |k} 30 R3IT = RS0S i
15K 0-01(K) 150 5.6K LeF
4 RS06
»M) 470k
FMGU - RS28
< ERK TMP4740N
R312 R316 R318
68k T:,:?j 560K ix i
s "8
atoe
B8
csie
C‘;07 4710 fone
A fG0es Jil
L cs27 Rch
"906 0301 a0l A Q507
x/‘aw Y 1SSIT6 100K, “
TRSI7
&ID) ol 47X fa
siveio o
cs23 =i
=]
RS04 a2 \0/1: RIS‘ZG =
e - Lch g
" cs2a
12 Vi L o/t = TC9200F
w R903 cs2s = TC9201IF
5.6K . L 1000P ]
2902 =
RS25
2SC2878-GR 00K : =
J 3 =
7& i e 18 eanb 1}
—_—— |
== RS2I 10M
- -
' 4:0503 Q504,505 Q507,508 _ il L EEREEL)
3 i
I NJM2068 25K 365-8L 2sce878-8 g|<[3[3]g
2 - 37
9
| Y
: s I TA7354P
SOKA TD6102P
- J550 RS53 3.3K_RSSI
HEADPHONE K
JACK '
] Q5! 7 5 (3
L NJM 4558
Voltoges of power ON with door closed without disc. |
Q308 Voitoges of PLAY mode with disc looded. |
T IR R, R i) 6 | 7 8 9 Jw [T 13 14 | 15
) . Power ON—| 2.2v | 22v| 22v]| 22v| 22v | 22v [ 22V |52V | 23V |08V |22V | 20V | 21V | ov | S2v
onents which have special PLAY —[ x X 22v] X | 18V | 18V | X |8V | x |18v |22v | 22v ] x ov_| 25V
: : Ty | 17 8 [ 19 | 20 | 20 | 22 [ 25 | 24 | 25 | 26 [ 27 | 28 | 2 | %0
CIrCUIt or speCIfled n the 0 4v ZQVA LIV 2.58v | S.2v 22v 2.2v |22v |22v |22v ‘T27V j22v 22v |22v |22v
3V | 2.4v lv_|28v  2ev |22v [22v |2.1v [22v [2.1v |26V [22v | 22v [2.1v |2.v

= §8 =

PST 520

25C2878

2SA966
2sC2236

2SA1048

25C2458

2sD1413

2SK365

™

-



9. MECHANISM EXPLODED VIEW

FOR OPH-21, OPH-23

NOTE: Parts excluded in the parts list are not stocked
since they are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering these items.

—19 —



10. MECHANISM PARTS LIST

FOR OPH-21, OPH-23 FOR OPH-41
Location o Location o
No. Part No. Description No. Part No. Description
1 20778195 Disc Tray 1 20778195 Disc Tray
4 20727166 Cam Gear 4 20727166 Cam Gear
5 20727164 Gear, Drive A 5 20727164 Gear, Drive A
6 20727165 Gear, Drive B 6 20727165 Gear, Drive B
7 20723159 Disc Table 7 20723159 Disc Table
8 20754257 Disc Lifter, R 8 20754257 Disc Lifter, R
9 20754256 Disc Lifter, L 9 20754256 Disc Lifter, L
10 20754255 Cam Switch 10 20754255 Cam Switch
11 20727161 Gear, Pulley Drive A 1 20727161 Gear, Pulley Drive A
12 20727162 Gear, Pulley Drive B 12 20727162 Gear, Pulley Drive B
13 25792091 Pick Up Motor Ass'y 13 25792091 Pick Up Motor Ass'y
14 25792092 Disc Motor Ass'y 14 25792143 Disc Motor Ass'y
15 25792093 Loading Motor Ass’y 15 25792093 Loading Motor Ass’y
17 22155214 Pick Up, OPH-23 (Substitute 17 22155241 Pick Up, OPH-41
OPH-23 for OPH-21) 18 20727188 Rack Gear, A-2
18 20727159 Rack Gear, A 19 20727189 Rack Gear, B-2
19 20727160 Rack Gear, B 20 25777533 Spring, Rack
20 25777533 Spring, Rack 21 20764265 Guide Shaft, A
21 20764280 Guide Shaft, A 22 20764265 Guide Shaft, A
22 20764266 Guide Shaft, B 23 20743188 Main Chassis
23 20743180 Main Chassis 24 25778401 Spring, Lifter, L
24 25778401 Spring, Lifter, L 25 25778400 Spirng, Lifter, R
25 25778400 Spring, Lifter, R 26 25792076 Clamper Lever Ass'y
26 25792076 Clamper Lever Ass'y 27 25783444 Bush
27 25783444 Bush 28 25783443 Bush
28 25783443 Bush 29 25777531 Spring, Clamper Lever
29 25777531 | Spring, Clamper Lever 30 22707670 | Screw, ¢1.7 x 4mm, PAN
30 22708531 Screw, ¢2.6 x 5mm, BID 31 22708208 Screw, $2.6 x 12mm, BID
31 22708096 Screw, $2.6 x 12mm, PAN Tapping
Tapping 32 22701338 | Screw, ¢2.6 x 8mm, BID
32 22701338 Screw, $2.6 x 8mm, BID Tapping
Tapping 33 22707350 Screw, $2.6 x 5mm, DTBID
33 22707350 Screw, $2.6 x 5mm, DTBID 34 22708528 Screw, ¢2.6 x 3mm, BID
34 22708528 Screw, ¢2.6 x 3mm, BID 35 22701361 Screw, $2.6 x 5mm, FLT
35 22701361 Screw, ¢2.6 x 5mm, FLT 36 22701467 Screw, 2 x 3mm, BID
36 22701467 Screw, ¢2 x 3mm, BID
37 22708542 Screw, ¢3 x 8mm, BID
38 20743183 Support, Chassis
CAUTION:

Two kinds of laser pickups (OPH-21, OPH-23/OPH-41) are used for XR-30/XR-35. Mechanism, cabinet, and
certain electrical parts are not interchangeable if the pickup is different. Check your unit and order correct
service parts matching to your unit.

For identification of laser pickup, refer to page 8.

=20 —



